# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8391407

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HUGO NEU CORPORATION	12/11/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TILLY LLC
Street Address:	78 JOHN MILLER WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 102
City:	KEARNY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07032

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9909069
Patent Number:	11124432
Patent Number:	11124430

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (973)538-1984

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9734518647

Email: tmdocket@riker.com

Correspondent Name: WENDI OPPER UZAR

Address Line 1: 1 SPEEDWELL AVENUE

Address Line 4: MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07962

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28198/18
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY S. TOMA
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory S. Toma/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment of Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT 508344215 REEL: 066184 FRAME: 0294

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, HUGO NEU CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), having an address at 78 John Miller Way, Suite 102, Kearny, New Jersey 07032, hereby assigns and transfers to TILLY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), having an address at 78 John Miller Way, Suite 102, Kearny, NJ 07032, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under that certain Patent Security Agreement dated November 7, 2023, made by AbTech Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation in favor of Assignor to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that it has the right, power and authority to make the within assignment, and that it has not executed any prior assignment.

This assignment is intended to be and shall be binding upon each of Assignor's heirs, administrators, executors, personal representatives, and assigns and shall be revocable only by written instrument executed by Assignee with all of the same formalities as accompanied the execution of this assignment.

The use of an electronic signature shall be of the same legal effect as a handwritten signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF and intending to be legally bound, the undersigned has executed this ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY AGREEMENT under seal as of the \(\frac{11}{2}\) day of December, 2023.

ASSIGNOR:

**HUGO NEU CORPORATION** 

Name: Peter Kelman

Title: Vice President

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of New Jersey

County of Hudson

On this, the <u>state</u> day of December, 2023, before me Goretti S. Cunha, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Peter Kelman (the "Affiant"), who acknowledged to be the Vice President of Hugo Neu Corporation, a corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware, and that the Affiant as such Vice President, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by the Affiant as Vice President.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Publik

GORETTI S CUNHA

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 6, 2027
COMMISSION: #2203821

My commission expires: August 6, 2027

4883-4822-2354, v. 3

2

PATENT REEL: 066184 FRAME: 0296